Public Document Pack

South Hams Licensing Committee ~p—
South Hams
District Council

Title: Agenda

Date: Thursday, 31st March, 2022

Time: 12.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman CllrBrown

Vice Chairman Cllr Rowe

Members: Cllr Foss Cllr Pringle
CllrHodgson ClirReeve
Clir Holway CllrSmerdon
CllrKemp CllrThomas
CllrPannell Cllr Taylor

Interests—
Declaration and
Restrictionon

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable
pecuniaryinterest notenteredinthe Authority's register orlocal non pecuniary
interest which they have in anyitem of business onthe agenda (subject to the

Participation: exception forsensitive information) and to leave the meeting priorto
discussionand votingonan iteminwhich they have a disclosable pecuniary
interest.

Committee Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

administrator:




Page No

Apologies forabsence

Minutes of last meeting 1-26

to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing
Committee held on30June 2021 and the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held
between 7January 2021 and 4 August 2021

Division of Agenda

to consider whetherthe discussion of any item of businessis likely to lead to the
disclosure of exemptinformation;

Declarations of interest

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interestsand Non-
RegisterableInterestsincluding the nature and extent of such interests they may
have inany itemsto be considered at this meeting;

Proposed Amendment to the South Hams Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff 27 -52



Agenda ltem 2

Licensing 30.06.21

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
REPTON ROOM, FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 2021
MEMBERS

* Clir D Brown - Chairman

* Clir R Rowe - Vice-Chairman

@ Clir R Foss * Clir K Pringle

* Clir 3 M Hodgson @ Clir H Reeve

g Clir T R Holway * Clir P C Smerdon
g Clir K Kemp * Clir B Taylor

* ClIr G Pannell @ Clir D Thomas

* Denotes attendance
@ Denotes apology for absence

Officers in attendance and participating:
Licensing Specialist; Deputy Monitoring Officer; and Democratic Services Manager

L.01/21 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 5 November 2020
were confirmed as a true and correct record.

L.02/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any interests inthe items of business to be
considered during the course of the meeting and these were recorded as follows:

Having sought the advice of the Deputy Monitoring Officer, Clir P C Smerdon
declared a personal interest in agenda item 5: ‘Consideration of whether a driver
remains a fit and proper’ person to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Driver Licence’(Minute L.04/21 below refers) by virtue of his use of a local business
that was referred to in the exempt agenda report and remained in the meeting and
took part in the debate and vote thereon.

L.03/21 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items of business as the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Actis involved.

Page 1



Licensing 30.06.21

L.04/21 CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER A DRIVER REMAINS A ‘FIT AND PROPER’
PERSON TO HOLD A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER
LICENCE

Considerationwas given to an exempt report that sought a decisionas to whether
an individual remained a ‘fitand proper’ person to hold a hackney carriage and
private hire driver licence with South Hams District Council.

Following the report being introduced by the Licensing Specialist, the Chairman
invited the licensed driver and his colleague to provide a detailed account of why
they considered that the licensed driver remained a ‘fitand proper’ person.

Upon the conclusion of their representations, Members were invited to ask them
guestions of clarity.

Once all parties in attendance were content that they had no further questions or
issues to raise, the Committee then adjourned (at 11.10am) in the presence of the
Deputy Monitoring Officer to consider the matter.

The meeting was subsequently reconvened at 11.30am and the Chairman
proceeded to read out the Committee decisionas follows:

The Decision

‘Members of the Licensing Committee have considered very carefully the facts
surrounding the allegations and subsequentinvestigation by the Police.

- We have read the Licensing Specialist’s report, which you have had sight of;

- We have read the information provided by the Police;

- We have read any additional documents provided by the licence holder ahead
of this meeting;

- We have also listened very carefully to what you have told us today and to your
representative;

- The main priority of the licensing regime is to ensure public safety. Asthisisa
civil matter, the evidence of proof is based on the balance of probabilities — the
onus being on yourselfto satisfy the Authority that remain a it and proper’
person to hold a joint Private Hire and Hackney Carriage drivers licence /
vehicle licence.

The Committee has decided to take no further action. This decision is based on:

- The Committee recognises that there has been a dispute and breakdown of
relationship between the licensed driver and the complainants;

- Thelicensed driver recognises that the actions on social media were
inappropriate and have ceased,;

- The CCTV evidence is not conclusive thatthe licensed driver was responsible
for the damage and the Committee do not consider it reasonable to give it any
weight;

- The Committee is satisfied that the licensed driver remains a fit and proper’
person to hold a licence.’

Page 2



Licensing 30.06.21

(Meeting commenced at 10.10 am and concluded at 11.35 am)

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC 7.1.21

MINUTES OF A M
[...]
own (Chair), Kate Kemp, and Dan Thomas
Becky Fowlds, Specialist Legal Services

Naomi Stacey, Specialist— Licensing

Tara O’Keefe, Senior Case Manager - Licensing

Janice Young, Specialist— Democratic Services

Anna Gribble, Senior Case Manager — Democratic Services
Steve Gardiner, Specialist—IT

Also in attendance and participating:

LSC.8/20

LSC.9/20

Mr A Apthorpe (Applicant)
Ms S Baylis (Applicant’s representative)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting. There were
none.

TO DETERMINE AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT
DOLIUM, 7 FORE STREET, KINGSWEAR, DARTMOUTH, TQ6 OAD

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an
application for a new premises licence at Dolium, 7 Fore Street, Kingswear,
TQ6 OAD.

The Licensing Specialistintroduced the report and outlined the details of the
application (as stated in the application form at Appendix A, B, C, D, E, and F
of the presented agenda report). The Licensing Specialist reminded the Sub-
Committee that its decision had to be based upon the four licensing
objectives.

The Officer confirmed that, since the agenda had been published, further
information had been received from the applicant to further address the four
licensing objectives and this had been disseminated to Committee Members
beforehand.

1. Address by the Applicant’s Representative
In her address, the applicant’s representative provided some background
information to the establishment of the business and proceeded to make

specific reference to:-

- The small number of customers who would be able to buy wine to
consume on the premises, alongside a small amount of tapas;

Page 11



LSC 24.02.21

- The applicant was also the Licensee of another pub in the near vicinity,
and therefore well aware of his obligations towards responsible alcohol
consumption; and

- The need for this service following the closure o
[...]
aff to enable this to be
done. Records of the periodic checks shall be made and the records
shall be made available for inspection by the Licensing Authority upon
reasonable request.”

Chairman

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



LSC 04.08.21

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN THE
REPTON ROOM, FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES, ON WEDNESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2021,

Present:

10:00 am

Clirs Dan Brown (Chair), Rosemary Rowe, and Bernard Taylor
David Fairbairn, Monitoring Officer & Solicitor

Naomi Stacey, Specialist— Licensing

Tara O’Keefe, Senior Case Manager — Licensing

Janice Young, Specialist— Democratic Services

Anna Gribble, Senior Case Manager — Democratic Services
Steve Gardiner, Specialist—IT

Also in attendance and participating:

LSC.14/21

LSC.15/21

Mr R Mitchell, Mr P Bulraff, Mr R Moreley, Mr R and Mrs P Sargent, Mr J
Salkins and Ms H Carter

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of
business to be considered during the course of the meeting. There were
none.

TO DETERMINE THE VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE AT THE
ALBERT INN, TOTNES

The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an
application for a variation to the premises licence at The Albert Inn, Totnes

The Licensing Specialistintroduced the report and outlined the details of the
application (as stated in the application form at Appendices A(i), A(ii), B(i),
B(ii), C, D, E, F, G, and H of the presented agenda report). The Licensing
Specialist reminded the Sub-Committee that its decision had to be based
upon the four licensing objectives.

Following clarification, sale of alcohol four times a year to set up a little bar
outside, with sitting anytime.

1. Address by the Applicant

Two Letters of Representation had been withdrawn on clarification of the
parking lot, and another one had been received in support from CamRA.
It was confirmed that the sale of alcohol in the bar outside would be for

[...]
 10pm,
Having heard the further representations, we consider that the time
for closure of the outside area for the consumption of alcohol should
be 10pm between 1 November to 31 March; and 11pm between 1
April to 31 October.

So, having considered what had been said and written by the various
parties, and having regard to the statutory guidance, and the
adopted Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee
considered that the application should be granted, but with the
additional condition suggested by the Police requiring a refusals
register to be kept and those existing conditions for which no direct
replacement had been proposed added to those proposed by the
Applicant. The details will be included in the formal decision.

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21
days of receipt of written notification of the Licensing Sub-
committee’s decision.

Finally, at any stage, following the grant of a premises licence a
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing
authority to review the licence because of a matter arising at the
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.”

It was clarified that the conditions for which there was no direct
replacement and therefore were to be carried over were:

3,7,8,10, 12, 20, 24, 28, 30 - 36, 42, 43 and 47.

The full written decision would be sent out within five working days.

(meeting closed at 11:11 am)

Chairman

Page 26



Agenda Item 5

Report to: Licensing Committee
Date: 31 March 2022
Title: Proposed Amendment to the South Hams

Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff

Portfolio Area: Clir Hawkins - Health and Wellbeing
Wards Affected: All
Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: If approved, the
consultation will commenceon 4 April 2022

Author: Anita Kidby Role: Environmental Health
Specialist

Contact: Email: anita.kidby @swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Licensing Committee be RECOMMENDED to:
1. Consider whether to:
i Modify the current table of maximum fares, or;

ii. Make no modification to the current table of maximum
fares;

2. In the event that modification of the table of maximum fares
is considered acceptable, indicate their preferred option
from those set out below;

3. Approves that, in the event that the current table of fares is
modified, the date upon which the modifications to the
maximum fares take effect shall be one month after
the end of the fourteen-day minimum statutory consultation
period if no representations are received.

4. Approve the departure in this instance, from the previously
adopted Maximum Chargeable Fare Setting Policy (2016), on
the basis that not all of the information required by that
policy for the calculation of the maximum fare is currently
readily available, and instead use the Consumer Price Index
inflation rate.

Page 27



1. Executive summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

The purpose of this report is to inform members that a request
has been made for a review to the Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff.

Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Section 65, the Council has the powerto set the fares charged
within its area by Hackney Carriage (taxi) drivers.

The fares were last reviewed in 2016 (coming into effect in early
2017),and it appears to now be an appropriate time to review
the fares given recent significant rises in the cost of living, in
particular fuel price increases. It is howeverrecognised that
raising the cost of fares too greatly may adversely impact the
ability of vulnerable users to be able to afford this essential
service.

2. Background and Proposals

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

South Hams District Council have set a maximum chargeable fare
for taxis under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1976 Section 65. This in effect caps the salary of taxi drivers.

There has been no review of the taxi fares since 2016, but there
has been an approximate 12.1% increase in the consumer price
index (CPI) during this period. On this basis it can be argued that
the charges are significantly lower than is appropriate.

There is on a monthly basis published a national rank of taxi
fares, currently South Hams are 192nd out of 358 for the cost of
a 2-mile journey, and are the second lowestin Devon, as well as
being well below the national average 2 mile fare. Due to the
rural nature of the South Hams it would be expected that our
fares would be higher than urban areas, where there would be
less dead mileage (the amount of mileage spent driving without a
passenger in the vehicle i.e. non-earnable mileage).

Four potential options for amendment of taxi fares have been
developed, in addition to the option of maintaining the current
fare structure. The tables are attached at Appendices A-D for
Member’s convenience. The options presented were:

I. A 4.9% rise across the fare table based on the mostrecent
CPI inflation figure. (Option one)

II. A12.1%rise across the fare table based on the current CPI
inflation figure (4.9%), plus the estimated inflationary rise
since January 2018 (7.2%) (Option two)

ITI. A 6.7% rise across the fare table based on the current CPI
inflation figure (4.9%), plus the average CPI inflation figure
since January 2018 (1.8%) (Option three)

IV. Proposed Via Totnes Taxis Ltd on 18t March 2022.A 21%
rise on the tariff one for the first 880 yds. Subsequent

Page 28



distance charge reduced from 170 yards to 140 yards
(remaining at 20p but for 140 yards as opposedto 170 yards
currently). Increase of 10% to tariff 2 for the first 880yds,
and 15% to tariff 3. (Option four)

V. No Change to the current table of fares. (Option five)

3. Outcomes/outputs

3.1

3.2

3.3

The Council needs a mechanism for regularly reviewing the
maximum chargeable fares in a manner that is fair and
transparent to both the taxi trade and the public who use them.
The policy and formula approved in 2016 achieved these goals
and led to the implementation of the current fare table, but since
2016 one of the key components of the formula outlined in the
policy (the AA estimated vehicle standing charges), is no longer
being published. The AA do publish a detailed explanation as to
how a vehicle proprietor can estimate their vehicle standing
charges, but this requires multiple figures/ data, and would lead
to a highly case specific end figure. It is therefore considered that
this data is not currently readily available on the basis that we
would require an average figure for South Hams Taxis, and as
such this would require significant work and co-operationfrom
the taxi trade to facilitate the base figures for the calculation.

Given the recent dramatic rises in the cost of living, it is
considered more appropriate to look at options for amendment of
the current table of maximum fares based on CPI inflation data.
This has the significant advantage of being both very
transparent, and also allows the Committee to consider options
foramendment in a much more-timely manner than if we
persisted with trying to produce the vehicle standing charge
figure. The CPI inflation figures are produced by the Office for
National Statistics and reflect the change in prices for goods and
services overtime at a national level, and are updated every
month and tracked over many years previous. It is therefore
considered by Officers that the use of the CPI inflation figures to
suggest amendment to the table of maximum fares would be
both fair and transparent, particularly given that the previous
fare table (the baseline figure in this case) was produced using a
sound rationale, and use of the CPI inflation figures would reflect
realistic cost of living changes since that time.

In addition to the options set out for amendment to the table of
maximum fares, it is also proposed that an exceptional fuel price
figure be included within the list of applicable extra charges. It is
proposed that an extra charge of 10p be added to the fare price
when the price of fuel oil exc
[...]
 amend the table of maximum fares in the face of
significant cost of living rises will lead to a reduction in the salary
of taxi drivers in South Hams, which may impact the viability of
the taxi trade in the area via drivers opting to leave the
profession for better renumerated work.

The mechanism for reviewing the maximum chargeable fares
must be both fair and transparent or the Council may face legal
challenge. It is considered by Officers that the departure from
the approved Maximum Chargeable Fare Setting Policy set out in
this report is both necessary and timely, and would not
compromise the fairness or transparency of the process.

Page 30



4.3 The Committee may decide to direct that the options for fare
adjustment are amended and brought back to a subsequent
Committee meeting for approval to go out to consultation.

5. Proposed Way Forward
5.1 That the Committee indicates its preference for one of the

proposed options for fare amendment, approves a 14-day
statutory public consultation on the preferred fare amendment
option, and that if no adverse comment/objectionis received, the
approved changes must take effect. Alternatively, if adverse
comment/objectionis received then the matter must be returned
to allow the Committee to consider the representation(s).

6. Implications

Implications

Relevant
to
proposals
Y/N

Details and proposed measures to address

Legal/Governance

Y

The legal background is that Section 65 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976 enables a district council to set the fares
charged within its area by hackney carriage (taxi)
drivers for various distances over which paying
passengers are conveyed, as well associated
charges, as explained below.

In accordance with those legal provisions, proposed
taxi fare increases must be advertised in the local
press - and made available in the Council Offices -
for a period of 14 days to allow for any objections
to be made. If no objections are received, or any
that are made 
[...]
en the licensing committee . . .
will be convened within 2 objections withdrawn
months to determine whether variation comes into effect
to keep the fares as published .
or to amend. after 14 day period or date

of last objection withdrawal.

Amended fares come into
force on a date as agreed by
the committee but within 2
months of the original date.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes - LSC 7 January 2021
	Minutes - LSC 24 February 2021
	Minutes - LSC 22 April 2021
	Minutes - LSC 29 April 2021
	Minutes - LSC 4 August 2021

	5 Proposed Amendment to the South Hams Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff
	Appendix A – Current South Hams Taxi Tariff Sheet
	Appendix B – Tariff Proposal Comparison
	Appendix C – Devon and National Fare Comparison Tables (correct as of 11th March 2022)
	Appendix D – Totnes Taxis Ltd Fare Change Proposal (received 18th March 2022)
	Appendix E – South Hams District Council – Fare Setting Method Policy (2016)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Committee held on 
Thursday, 31st March, 2022 at 12.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Brown 

Vice Chairman Cllr Rowe 
 
Cllr Foss Cllr Hodgson 
Cllr Holway Cllr Pringle 
Cllr Reeve Cllr Smerdon 
Cllr Thomas Cllr Taylor 
 
In attendance:  
Officers: 
Monitoring Officer 
Licensing Manager (via Teams) 
Licensing Specialist 
Licensing Contractor 
Democratic Services - Specialist 

 

  
 

5. Minutes of last meeting  
L.05/16  
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 30 June 2021 and the 
Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held during the period 7 January 2021 to 4 August 
2021 were all confirmed as a correct record and approved for signage by the Chair. 
 
 

6. Declarations of interest  
L.06/21 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting.  There were no declarations made.  
 
 

7. Proposed Amendment to the South Hams Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff  
L.07/21  
Consideration was given to a report that informed Members of a request that had been 
made to review the Hackney Carriage Fare Tariff.  The report advised that, in accordance 
with the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 65, the Council 
had the power to set the fares charged within its area by Hackney Carriage (taxi) drivers, 



and that fares were last reviewed in 2016, coming into effect early in 2017.  As it had 
been some time since the last review, together with the current rises in the cost of 
living, particularly fuel price increases, it was deemed an appropriate time to review the 
options open to the Council. However, the report also recognised that too large an 
increase could adversely impact the ability of vulnerable users to be able to afford this 
essential service. 
 
Five potential options were outlined in the report, and during discussion, reference was 
made to:- 
 
(a) The number of electric and hybrid vehicles operating as hackney carriages currently, 

which was small, with the majority still using diesel. 
(b) Most local authorities in Devon were also in the process of reviewing their charges.  
(c) It was agreed to thank Totnes Taxis for their comprehensive representation and to 

ensure that representatives from Totnes Taxis were invited to any future meeting 
relating to charges. 

(d) It was agreed to review the fares again in two years’ time, however it was 
acknowledged that normally it was the Trade who requested a review of taxi fares.  

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee RESOLVES that: 
 
1.  Option 2 of the attendant report, that being:  a 12.1% rise across the fare table 

based on the current CPI inflation figure (4.9%), plus the estimated inflationary rise 
since January 2018 (7.2%) be the preferred Committee option. 

 
2.  in the event that the current table of fares were to be modified, the date upon 

which the modifications to the maximum fares would take effect one month after 
the end of the fourteen-day minimum statutory consultation period, if no 
representations are received. 

 
3.  the departure, in this instance, from the previously adopted Maximum Chargeable 

Fare Setting Policy (2016), be approved on the basis that not all of the information 
required by that policy, for the calculation of the maximum fare, was currently 
readily available, and instead use the Consumer Price Index inflation rate.  

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.40 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 

 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 


